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No. 982, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 440. 

AN ACT to add two additional members to the school board of 
the Red Granite Joint School District No. 1 in Waushara 
county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The school board of the Red Granite Joint School 

District No. 1 in Waushara county shall consist of a director, 
treasurer, and clerk, and two additional members hereby added 
to said board. Such additional members shall be elected at the 
annual school meeting on the second Monday of July, 1931, and 
one of such additional members first chosen shall be elected for 
a term to expire on the second Monday of July, 1932, and the other 
for a term to expire on the second Monday of July, 1933. On 
expiration of these terms their successors shall be elected for a 
term of three years expiring on the second Monday of July. The 
director, treasurer and clerk shall continue to serve for the same 
terms as heretofore. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 991, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 441. 

AN ACT relating to the wages of employes of sewerage commis-
sion in certain counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The commissioners of the metropolitan sewerage 

commission created by chapter 554 of the laws of 1921 and the 
commissioners of the sewerage commission created by chapter 608 
of the laws of 1913 operating in counties which have a popula-
tion of five hundred thousand or more, shall establish a mini-
mum wage scale for all employes and laborers of such commis-
sions which shall not be less than the prevailing wage paid to 
similar employes of the county and municipalities of such county. 
The commissioners of such commissions shall insert in all con- 
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tracts for work to be done for the commissions a provision requir-
ing that a minimum wage scale be paid by contractors on all work 
done for such commissions, which minimum wage scale so estab-
lished shall not be less than the prevailing wage scale paid by 
contractors doing work for the county and municipalities of such 
county. 

SECTION 2. The provisions of this act in so far as they affect 
the commissioners of the sewerage commission created by chap-
ter 608 of the laws of 1913 shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. The provisions of this act affecting the commission-
ers of the metropolitan sewerage commission created by chapter 
554 of the laws of 1921 shall take effect January 1, 1932. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 996, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 442. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 37.11 of the stat-
utes, relating to the board of normal school regents, to reconcile 
this subsection with the provisions of chapter 185, laws of 1931. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1.. Subsection (3) of section 37.11 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (37.11) (3) To remove at pleasure any prin-
cipal, assistant or other officer or person from any office or em-
ployment in connection with any such school, but discharges of 
teachers shall be governed by the provisions of section 37.31. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 1,000, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 443. 

AN ACT to extend for one month the time for the payment 
of income taxes in 1931. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 


